

OFFICIAL CALL

FREMONT COUNTY REPUBLICAN ASSEMBLY - MARCH 23, 2024

Pursuant to the Bylaws of the Fremont County Republican Central Committee, and Colorado Revised Statutes § 1-4-601 and § 1-4-602, notice is hereby given that the **Fremont County Republican Assembly** shall be convened beginning at 10:00am **on March 23, 2024 at Harrison K-8 School**, located at 920 Field Avenue Canon City, Colorado. Check-in and credentialing for this Assembly will begin at 9:00am.

A total of **250 delegates and 234 alternate delegates** have been authorized by the Central Committee of the Fremont Republican Party for this Assembly, which delegates and alternate delegates have been apportioned to each precinct according to the proportion of active registered voters in each precinct. The principal purposes of this Assembly of county delegates shall be:

- To ratify the election of precinct committee persons;
- To designate Republican candidate(s) for the office of County Commissioner District 1, County Commissioner District 3, and County Surveyor; and
- To elect 37 delegates and 44 alternates to the Colorado State Republican Assembly, and to elect 37 delegates and 44 alternates to all higher District Assemblies (Colorado Congressional District 7 Assembly and Convention, Colorado House District 60 Assembly, Colorado Judicial District 11 Assembly); and
- To consider and adopt such other rules and resolutions, and conduct all other business of the Republican Party, that may lawfully come before such an Assembly of delegates.

The Assembly Contest Committee Meeting shall be at 6pm on Wednesday, March 20, 2024. Per Article X Section 4 of the Fremont County Republican Central Committee Bylaws, every person intending to submit a contest shall notify the Chairman at least 24 hours before the meeting of the Assembly Contest Committee and submit the contest at that meeting. Contests shall not be heard during the Assembly and Convention.

Dated this 29th day of February, 2024.

Rick Castor

Rick Castor, Chairman Fremont County Republican Central Committee

email: fremontcountyrcc@gmail.com

cell phone: 719-285-3587